
 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 
  
  

 
 
 Title: Housing Management Panel: Central 

Area 

Date: 16 September 2016 

Time: 2.00pm 

Venue Rose Hill Court, Rose Hill Terrace, 
Brighton, East Sussex, BN1 4HS 

Members: Councillors:Gibson (Chair), ; Ward 
Councillors for the Area, Delegates of 
Tenants Association in the area. 

Contact: Cliona May 
Democratic Services Officer  
01273 29-1354 
cliona.may@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 



 

 
 



HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: CENTRAL AREA 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

9 APOLOGIES  

 

10 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 1 - 4 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 2016 (copy attached).  
 

11 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 

12 RESIDENTS QUESTION TIME 5 - 28 

 Responses to items raised at the Tenant Only Meeting held on 3 August 
2016 (copy attached as ‘blue pages’). 

 

 

13 REPAIRS AND IMPROVEMENT UPDATE 29 - 34 

 (Copy attached)  
 

14 SOMERSET POINT SPRINKLER PROJECT 35 - 38 

 (Copy attached)  
 

15 NEW HOMES FOR NEIGHBOURHOODS UPDATE 39 - 42 

 (Copy attached)  
 

16 CITY WIDE REPORTS 43 - 48 

 To note the minutes and reports of the following Committees and City 
Wide groups (copies attached): 
 
A. Senior Housing Action Group 
B. Service Improvement Group 

 

 

17 ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 
 
 

     
     

     
    

 
 

     
    

 
 

 





1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: CENTRAL AREA 
 

2.00pm 27 JULY 2016 
 

THE BARNARD CENTRE, ST JOHNS MOUNT FLATS, MOUNT PLEASANT, BRIGHTON, 
BN2 0JP 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: Councillors; Gibson (Chair), Deane 
  
Representatives: Ann Ewings, Martin Cunningham, Barry Hughes, Jason Williams, John 
McPhillips, Tomm Nyhuus, Carl Boardman, Owen Spence, Jane Thorp, David Stratford, 
Linda Shaw, George Coates, Emel Abdelmessih. 
 
Officers: Becky Purnell (Resident Involvement Manager), Ododo Dafe (Head of Income 
Involvement & Improvement), Rachel Chasseaud (Head of Tenancy Services), Cliona May 
(Democratic Services Officer). 
 
Guests: Theresa Youngman (Programme Manager), Jeff Tourmentin (Mears). 
 
 
1 APOLOGIES 
 
1.1 Apologies were received from Alan Davis. 
 
2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
2.1 RESOLVED - That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 2 February 2016 be 

approved and signed as the correct record. 
 
3 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
3.1 The Chair noted that the Housing & Planning Act 2016 could potentially have a 

significant impact on the future for the Council and he had concerns for the sale of 
high value properties.  

 
3.2 The Head of Tenancy Services explained that the sale of high value homes would 

likely be implemented by October 2016 and the “pay to stay scheme” by April 2017. 
She added that there were working groups within the Housing department that would 
share information with the Housing Area Panels when it became available. 

 
4 RESIDENTS QUESTION TIME 
 
4.1 The following points and actions were raised by residents and officers: 
 
4.2 Item 1 – Roof repair at Highden, Westmount and Crownhill: 
 

 It was confirmed that Mears had a roofing team that managed and maintain the 
roofs in the city. 

1



 

2 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: CENTRAL AREA 
 

27 JULY 2016 

 Theresa Youngman, Mears, confirmed roofs with water leaks or water ingress to 
the property would be given important status as it could be a slop hazard.  

 
4.3 Item 2 – Communication with leaseholders: 
 

 Residents should be consulted on upcoming major works in further in advance. It 
was explained that, due to policy, consultation could only happen once jobs had 
been confirmed. It was noted that Mears had recognised that communication with 
residents needed to be improved and welcomed ideas from the panel on how to 
action this. 

 It would be useful to have a plan of upcoming maintenance work published on the 
website. 

 
4.4 Item 2 – Scaffolding: 
 

 An agreement had been made where the scaffolding companies, used by Mears, 
would be charged if the scaffolding was not taken down within two weeks of the 
job being completed. Residents were encouraged to report scaffolding that had 
been left up for a lengthy time. 

 Scaffolding was often the safest way of working on a multi-storey property; 
however, other options could be cherry pickers, mast climbers and abseiling.  

 Letters would be sent to residents before scaffolding is erected and notices would 
be on display in communal areas, unless the repairs are at emergency status. 

 
4.5 Item 5 – Estate inspections 
 

 The dates for all upcoming estate inspections were available on the website; 
however, improvements were looking to be made with the communication before 
an inspection.  

 Residents were encouraged to report repairs needed in communal areas directly 
to Mears helpdesk. 

 “I’ve Been Reported” stickers would be sent to all relevant parties to prevent 
repairs being reported multiple times. 

 
4.6 Item 6a-6f – EDB  
 

 The EDB review was ongoing and Officers were gathering comments from 
residents regarding what areas should be covered EDB.  

 An EDB bid could be placed for the redecoration of the communal areas; 
however, a redecoration program was being introduced and this would ensure 
communal areas would be redecorated approximately every ten years. 

 The Resident Involvement Officers can work with tenants to help them make a 
bid. 

 EDB queries should be emailed to Mears or tenants could call the EDB telephone 
line. It was added that they did not have the capacity to receive and respond to 
letters. 

 
5 QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 
5.1 The Head of Income Involvement & Improvement introduced the report and explained 

that it was a brief report due to the despatch times of the agenda. It was agreed that 
the residents would be informed when the full report was available on the website and 

2



 

3 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: CENTRAL AREA 
 

27 JULY 2016 

hardcopies could be sent to residents who did not have internet access. The following 
points were highlighted: 

 

 Rent arrears had reduced and it was believed this was due to the welfare reform 
work that had been completed. 

 The phone line issues with the Customer Services & Complaints team had been 
resolved and the figures had therefore been improved since the last performance 
report. 

 The letting time for properties had been improved; however, there had been 
problems with senior housing lets. It was explained that current work was being 
completed and this had brought down the average turnaround time for senior 
housing. 

 A high number of repairs had been completed and there had been an 
improvement with appointments being kept with Mears and tenants. 

 There had been two cases of antisocial behaviour where legal action had been 
sought. 

 Work was being done to prevent tenancy fraud and two properties had been re-
let in the last quarter. Residents were encouraged to report suspected fraudulent 
cases and these would be investigated. The Head of Tenancy Services added 
that 37 properties had been returned to the Council in the last year.  

 
5.2 In response to queries from the Panel the Head of Income Involvement & 

Improvement clarified: 
 

 Data collected from the estate inspections could be included in the next Quarter 
Performance report. 

 The Officers agreed to look into including the satisfaction of the EDB Budget in a 
future Quarter Performance report; however, noted that it would be difficult to 
gather the data.  

 
5.3 RESOLVED – That the Panel agreed to note the report. 
 
6 DRAFT CODE OF CONDUCT 
 
6.1 The Resident Involvement Manager introduced the report and stated the following: 
 

 The Code of Conduct was developed as part of the Everyone Counts report that was 
agreed by the Housing Committee in December 2012. 

 The Code of Conduct had not been rewritten; however, a shorter set of ground rules 
for meetings had been developed, which was similar, to make them more user 
friendly. 

 The residents should decide whether a section in the constitution should be added to 
include the protocol for when a resident behaves poorly at a number of meetings.  

 Residents had added a section called “Length of Withdrawal from Resident 
Involvement” after a previous breach. 

 
6.2 RESOLVED – That the Panel agreed to note the report. 
 
7 CITY WIDE REPORTS 
 

3



 

4 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: CENTRAL AREA 
 

27 JULY 2016 

7.1 The Resident Involvement Manager noted and apologised that the Leaseholder 
Action Group (LAG) minutes in the agenda were from January 2015 rather than 
January 2016. 

 
7.2 RESOLVED – That the Panel agreed to note the reports. 
 
8 ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
8.1 The following points and actions were raised by residents: 
 

 The Head of Income Involvement & Improvement agreed to look into the ongoing 
parking problems at Mayflower Square and feedback to Owen Spence. It was 
added that if residents did not receive a response from Officers when reporting 
problems, residents could contact her directly. 

 There had been ongoing problems with visitor car parking spaces on estates and 
it was felt that these complaints should be going to the Housing department, 
rather than the Parking department. The Head of Income Involvement & 
Improvement explained that it was being proposed that parking on Council land 
would be regulated the same as highways and private estates. This would result 
in visitor car parking spaces being no longer available. 

 Gutter maintenance should have a separate contract from Mears and should be 
discussed and monitored by the Housing & New Homes Committee. Head of 
Tenancy Services agreed to feedback.  

 There was an ongoing problem with CityClean not collecting the rubbish off of the 
estates. It was encouraged that residents should report this. 

 
 
The meeting concluded at 3.55pm 
 
Signed Chair 

Dated this  day of 
 

4



Item 12 on agenda 

Items from the Central Tenant Only meeting held on 03/08/16
[...]
cers of BHCC Housing and Mears attended this meeting. 

 

The outcomes of the meeting were: 

 

1. Moving forward the named project manager will be Simon Pickles, Housing Stock 

Review Manager, working closely with the RA as client 

2. The garden project is likely to be split into two phases (a. pathway laying; b. landscaping 

work/ shrub planting) 

3. Simon is arranging a site meeting with the private developer to discuss their 

responsibility to replace fencing panels 

 

By the end of September we should be able to agree a route with the residents for the new 

pathway with a view to starting work to lay the path by the end of October.  We also anticipate 

having costs for phase two at this time. 

 

5



2.  Highden, Westmount and Crown Hill 

Various items about work at Highden, Westmount and Crown Hill were raised at the last Area 

Panel meeting (items 7, 8 and 9 Central minutes 19/5/16). There are several issues that were 

not dealt with in the Blue Pages response and are still unresolved: 

 

a) When is water penetration an emergency? 

The repair to the roof doors at HWC took 2 years to complete, and during this time water 

was coming into the building. This wasn’t considered an emergency as it wasn’t flooding 

corridors or flats. It was agreed that any water penetration causes substantial damage 

and should be treated as an emergency.  A review was requested of what defines an 

emergency repair in the case of water penetration. 

Action: III for all Blue Pages and discussion at Area Panel. 

 

b) Consultation with leaseholders 

The Council has said that prior notice of surveyors’ visits is unsuitable as it raises 

expectations at what is only an investigative stage. It was suggested that this issue could 

be dealt with in an explanatory letter.   

Leaseholders are still asking for communication before the planning application stage, 

with notification of surveyors’ visits, dates and reports. 

Action: III for all Blue Pages and discu
[...]
ith issues raised by residents. Those who attend the 

Area Panel meetings do not appear to be communicating the discussions with other officers to 

make sure any commitments are put into practice.  

Action: III (3 stars) 

It was agreed to raise this at the Area Panel to consider how matters discussed at Area Panel 

can be transformed into real improvements for residents. 

__________________________________________________________________________ 

Response from Hilary Edgar, Housing Services Operations Manager- Tel:-01273 293250 

 

Thank you for your question about the blue pages. Many officers in Housing would agree with 

you in that the Blue Pages route is not always an effective method for  residents to interact with 

Housing as it can take up to 4 months between an issue being raised at a Tenant Only meeting 

to being discussed at an Area Panel meeting.  The Involvement & Empowerment Group is 

reviewing the formal resident consultation structure as part of the Resident Involvement review 

and within this will be considering ways that Housing can respond more effectively to city wide 

issues raised by resident representatives and track that commitments given to follow up work 

are carried out.    

 

On looking at the last round of blue pages, issues raised that were similar between area were 

given individual responses.  For example, Delia Hills, Mears Resident Liaison Manager, 

responded to one question regarding scaffolding and Keith Dadswell, Mears Repairs Manager, 

to another.  In another example, there has been a  question about replacing the main entry 

doors at Nettleton Court and Dudeney Lodge in the past three blue pages.   Each time, the 

response to this question, has been consistent, that they will not be replaced as they meet 

current security standards and are still under guarantee.  

 

Officers often pick up queries at Area Panel meetings, particularly individual queries, and they 

are all noted and followed up.  For examp
[...]
nt, and can end up going round and round in circles. The meeting felt that over-

stretched employees are often ‘passing the buck’ because there is a lack of communication 

between different parts of the council. This can mean that simple problems cannot be resolved, 

or take a lot longer than they need to. 

Action: III (3 stars) 

It was agreed to raise this at the Area Panel to consider how cooperation between council 

departments and the residents they serve can be improved. 

___________________________________________________________________________ 

Response from Janet Dowdell,  Housing Customer Service Manager – Tel:- 01273 293191  

 

The restructure of Housing Services in 2012 created the Housing Customer Service Team and 

our advertised contact number of 01273 293030 for council tenants.  The Housing Customer 

Service Team answer all calls to this number with the aim of resolving the majority of enquiries 

there and then.  On occasion tenants call requiring other areas of service outside of Housing 

and although we can provide a limited amount of information from the council’s website, we will 

sometimes have to refer the caller outside of our own service.  When this happens the team will 

attempt to make contact for them as well as supplying the correct number for use at another 

time if the line is busy.   

 

That said, there’s always room for improvement within our own service and although it isn’t 

clear which service this enquiry relates to, we acknowledge that certain points of ‘hand off’ 

within a customer journey can lead to delay and sometimes we fail to keep the customer 

informed.   

 

We carry out customer journey mapping and use this to inform process reviews to improve our 

service delivery.  I will be happy to look in to the situation further and if this is something you 

would like to see happen, please contact me on 01273 293191 to discuss how best to take this 

forward. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

14



4.  C
[...]
lly and that tenants who do not 

have a computer, or do not know how to use one, will not get the assistance they require. 

Action: III (3 stars) 

It was agreed to raise this at the Area Panel to ask if the paper forms are still available and what 

is being done to ensure that all elderly and disabled tenants are able to apply for the help they 

need. 

_________________________________________________________________________ 

Response from Anna Lee, Housing Customer Services Team Leader – Tel:-01273 293236  

 

Following a review of the discretionary decorating and gardening schemes in 2014 the council 

stopped producing paper application forms in favour of the more cost effective online form.  The 

old paper forms have not been available from council offices since this time.  During the review 

it was considered that the qualifying criteria for the schemes means that many applicants are 

elderly and/or vulnerable and may not have the equipment or skills to use the online form 

themselves. 

 

In order to support these tenants the Housing Customer Service Team regularly complete the 

online form for tenants either while speaking to them on the telephone or when they have visited 

one of our Housing Offices.  Friends, relatives or other support agencies are able to complete 

these forms on behalf of tenants in the same way that council officers are.  

 

Anyone in need of any assistance with completing any council housing online forms or advice 

on the help available to elderly and disabled tenants should contact Housing Customer Services 

on 01273 293030, at housing.customerservices@brighton-hove.gov.uk or by calling into a 

housing office where the team will be happy to help.  

 

 

18



 7.  Homemove applications 

Two residents in Laburnum Grove completed an online Homemove application and received a 

letter to state that they were Category C – the category required to qualify for an internal move 

within the block. However, when two fla
[...]
ce both Mears and PH Jones. 

 

Boilers are replaced under the following criteria: 

a) Is the appliance “A” rated?  If not it will be on the replacement list.  All non “A” rated 

appliances are usually more than 10 years old. 

b) Will it cost more to repair than replace.  If so then the appliance will be renewed. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

22



3.   Scaffolding and home contents insurance 

 

It was noted that the response in the Blue Pages (Area Panel 26/7/16, Item 2 d of Blue Pages) 

is incorrect. It states that ‘contents insurance will not be invalidated unless you do not let the 

insurers know there is scaffold in place.’ Graham Dawes did contact his insurers and was told 

that it was not valid while the scaffold was up. It is correct that if you have home contents 

insurance under the Council scheme your insurance will not be invalidated, but this is not true of 

all insurers. Leaseholders are not able to insure in the Council scheme, so this leaves them 

vulnerable. 

It was noted that insurance can also be invalidated if the door entrance systems are not working 

on the external doors to blocks of flats. This can sometimes be for extended periods of time and 

is not within the control of the individual resident. 

Action: Request that the Council take responsibility for the problems of invalid insurance caused 

by scaffolding, repairs and maintenance work carried out by the council. 

Blue Pages III 3 stars 

 

Response from Becky Purnell, Resident Involvement Manager – Tel:- 01273 293022 

 

This response from Delia Hills was provided in January this year.  “With regards to your 

contents insurance, I have spoken to the Property & Investment Team from the council and they 

have confirmed that tenants and leaseholders are responsible for their own contents insurance 

and the council do not provide any provision to cover this for tenants or leaseholders.  We do 

not know what the details of your policy is and can on
[...]
mmittee notes the updates on progress 

following the initial report to both Audit & Standards Committee and Housing & 
New Homes Committee in January 2016. 

 
 
  

29

mailto:Glyn.Huelin@brighton-hove.gov.uk


3. CONTEXT/ BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Housing & New Homes Committee received a report of the Acting Director 

Finance & Resources summarising the results of an internal audit review of 
overpayments identified by the council in respect of contracted housing repairs 
delivered via the Repairs & Improvement Partnership on 13 January 2016. The 
same report was also discussed at Audit & Standards Committee on 12 January 
2016.  
 

3.2 Members asked that a report be presented to the Committee on a biannual basis, 
demonstrating that the council and Mears have robust processes in place to 
avoid any further overpayments. 

 
3.3 The Housing & New Homes Committee requested a workshop to look at the 

operation of the contract between the council and Mears. This workshop was 
held on the 23rd February 2016.  
 

3.4 Following the identification of the issue by council officers within the Housing 
Property & Investment team the council has been meeting with senior 
management at Mears on a weekly basis to review progress with quality 
assurance on the contract and undertake, monitor and complete agreed actions.  
 
Agreed actions undertaken 
 

3.5 The council has received a total repayment of £513,113 related to the 
overcharge. This is made up of a sum of £274,866 for repairs post April 2014 and 
a sum £238,247 relating to the repairs undertaken by this subcontractor before 
April 2014. 
 

3.6 The contractual mechanism allows for retrospective review and adjustment of all 
valuations on a monthly basis. The total credit for repairs post April 2014 
represents 0.7% of the total valuations for the period.  
 

3.7 Mears recruited a Quality Assurance Manager for the contract shortly after this 
issue came to light. This has had a positive impact in terms of im
[...]
quality issues, no 
concerns were highlighted as part of this exercise. 
 

3.11 Mears are funding an additional council resource to work alongside the existing 
team of three Quantity Surveyors in sample checking the post inspection process 
detailed in 3.10. 
 

3.12 The Mears responsive repairs team is now producing more reliable, consistent, 
structured and timely data to ensure that a robust view of the quality of work and 
accuracy of valuations is gained. Examples of this are providing staff with in-
depth, property specific repair history prior to inspection and ensuring that 
comprehensive post inspection records are received by return. 
 

3.13 Mears have overhauled inspection documentation to accurately reflect and 
record findings. The new post inspection form ensures that there is suitable 
levels of focus on the measurement and valuation of works, as well as the 
quality. A suite of reports has been produced detailing findings from post 
inspection data on a weekly and monthly basis. These reports cover all areas of 
data captured at inspection stage and identify any incorrect coding 
 
 

3.14 Next Steps 
 

3.15 The council and Mears will continue to meet on a weekly basis to discuss 
progress with quality assurance within the partnership. 

31



 
3.16 The council will be undertaking a review of the partnership to identify further 

improvements that would benefit the partnership, residents and stakeholders.  
 

3.17 Alongside this the council will continue work with Mears to pro-actively monitor 
and review other areas of the contract including planned works and major 
projects for contractual compliance. 
 

3.18 A further report will come to Housing & New Homes Committee in six months 
time. 

 
4. ANALYSIS & CONSIDERATION OF ANY ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 
 
4.1 None considered. 
 
 
5. COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT & CONSULTATION 
 
5.1 An initial update on overcharging was provided to Area Panels in July 2016 as 

part of the “Blue Pages” responses.  
 

5.
[...]
  Agenda Item 14 

Area Panels:   September 2016 

Report: Somerset Point Sprinkler Project 
 

 
 
Purpose of Report: 
The Purpose of this report is to gain feedback from Area Panels on the recent Pilot 
project for the installation of a Sprinkler system at Somerset Point.  This feedback 
will be used assist Housing Committee in reaching a decision to progress with further 
installations in high rise blocks across the City that are designated as ‘high risk’ of 
incidents of fire outbreak. 
 
Introduction: 
Through the joint partnership working delivered by the Repairs and Improvement 
Partnership, we have successfully invested £1.5m in the upgrade of fire safety to our 
properties. 
 
The Partnership (BHCC / Mears), have developed collaborative relationships with 
our stakeholders and other public bodies and we work closely with East Sussex Fire 
and Rescue Services (ESFRS) to continue to review and improve Fire Safety 
throughout the city. 
 
Background - ESFRS 
Fires in the home still account for the greatest number of fire deaths and injuries 
each year.  All fires will grow and spread until someone, often the Fire Service 
intervenes to halt the spread and extinguish the fire.  Most fire safety measures are 
designed to guarantee a safe escape from premises in the event of fire; however 
ESFRS, in partnership with BHCC, are keen to further improve fire safety and 
progress the installation of sprinkler systems within our blocks, paying particular 
attention to those housing vulnerable residents and high rise dwellings.  
 
BHCC – Corporate Plan Commitments 

BHCC have pledged, through its corporate plan to deliver on its main values / 
purpose:   

A good life: Ensuring a city for all ages, inclusive of everyone and protecting the 
most vulnerable. 
 

And in line with our principles of demonstrating citizen focus and increasing equality 
to improve: 
Health and Wellbeing: Safeguarding our most vulnerable children and adults from 
neglect and harm. Providing be
[...]
stimonials on how being involved has 
benefited them and their estates in preparation for Resident Involvement 
You Tube channel. 

 Developing outline content for social housing training modules for 
residents. 

 

 

Neighbourhood & Community Service Improvement Group 
26 May 2016 
 

 Reviewed progress and achievements over the last two years; these 
included recommendations to improve parking service, cleaning service, 
refuse collection and grounds maintenance. 

 Members agreed that residents being involved more proactively in 
reviewing these services and working within their communities to improve 
the estates helps to highlight these opportunities for improvements. 

 Group working on review of Community Payback scheme and how to 
streamline the service to improve the system. 

 

 

Business & Value for Money Service Improvement Group 
7 April 2016 

 Discussed the remit of the Service Improvement Groups as council led 
meetings. 

 Agreed the conduct of attendees at meetings. 

 Looked at role of Land Registry identifying boundaries. 

 Agreed a pilot grounds maintenance review on an estate in Portslade. 

 Interested in finding out more about parking management. 

 

 

48


	Agenda
	10 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	12 Residents Question Time
	13 Repairs and Improvement Update
	14 Somerset Point Sprinkler Project
	15 New Homes for Neighbourhoods Update
	16 City Wide Reports
	SIG bullets update 12.07.16 - Copy




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: CENTRAL AREA 
 

2.00pm 16 SEPTEMBER 2016 
 
 
 

MINUTES 
 
Present: Councillors Gibson (Chair) and Morris. 
 
Representatives: Carl Boardman, Ann Ewings, Jane Thorp, Anthony Priels, G Coates, 
Martin Cunningham, Barry Hughes, Theresa Mackey, Alan Davies and Amanda Orchard.            
 
Officers: Hilary Edgar (Housing Service Operations Manager),Becky Purnell (Resident 
Involvement Manager), Martin Reid (Head of Housing Strategy Property & Investment) and 
Rebecca Mann (Resident Involvement Officer). 
 
Guests: Ian Stone (Mears Representative). 
 
 
 
9 APOLOGIES 
 
9.1 Apologies were received from Ododo Dafe, Head of Income Involvement & 

Improvement and Rachel Chasseaud, Head of Tenancy Services. 
 
10 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
10.1 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 27 July 2016 be 

approved and signed as the correct record. 
 
11 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
11.1 The Chair gave the following communications:  

 
“Chairs and Secretaries were recently sent an advance copy of an article for Homing 
In on the new design of Housing’s landlord services. The structure, which will come 
into effect in October, is based on residents’ feedback that they prefer having fewer 
teams involved in matters they report to Housing. Housing Officers, arranged in four 
area teams, will replace Neighbourhood Officers, Neighbourhood Team Leaders and 
the Tenancy Enforcement Team.   Tenants will see very little change in terms of 
accessing services as the Housing Customer Service Team and the Repairs 
Helpdesk will remain as before. If you have any queries about this, now or when 
your members receive Homing In, please contact the Resident Involvement team.” 

 
11.2 The Chair stated to the Panel that there was a report on housing delivery options that 

was to be presented at the Housing & New Homes Committee on 21 September 
2016. He noted concern for the lack of consultation that had been done with home 
owners and residents and agreed to propose to the Committee that a full consultation 
was conducted. 



 

2 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: CENTRAL AREA 
 

16 SEPTEMBER 2016 

 
12 RESIDENTS QUESTION TIME 
 
12.1 Item 2 - Highden, Westmount and Crown Hill: 
 

 The Officers agreed with residents’ concerns regarding the timeframe that the work 

was to be completed in and noted that there the communication with residents was 

poor.  

 A provisional plan for major works that had been identified was published online 

annually; however, this was subject to change as emergency jobs would be prioritised 

and it was budget dependent.  

 
12.2 Item 3 - Communication between departments: 
 

 It was proposed that residents would discuss the ongoing problems with contacting 

different departments at a tenant only meeting. 

 The restructure of the Housing department could resolve the recurring issues and 

there would be a reporting regarding this at a future Housing Area Panel.  

 
12.3 Item 3 - Scaffolding and home contents insurance:  

 
 A resident noted that there would be an article regarding scaffolding in the future 

addition of Homing In. 

 
13 REPAIRS AND IMPROVEMENT UPDATE 
 
13.1 Martin Reid, Head of Housing Strategy Property & Investment, introduced the report 

and highlighted:  
 

 The report was to be presented at Housing & New Homes Committee on 21 
September 2016. 

 There was a history of issues regarding Brighton & Hove City Council not meeting the 
decent home standards and investment was needed to improve the stock standard. 

 A 10 year programme had been produced and would focus on: meeting with Mears on 
a weekly basis to discuss progress with quality assurance within the partnership; 
undertaking a review of the partnership to identify further improvements that would 
benefit the partnership, residents and stakeholders; and further reports to be 
presented and discussed at future Housing & New Homes Committees. 

 
13.2 Ian Stone, Mears representative, highlighted the following: 
 

 All repair and improvement work was being evidenced, including before and after 
photos.  

 18 directly employed staff had been hired and an apprenticeship program had been 
developed. 

 There had been a positive change of the standard of work following the beginning of 
the 10 year programme.  

 



 

3 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: CENTRAL AREA 
 

16 SEPTEMBER 2016 

13.3 In response to queries from the Panel the Head of Housing Strategy Property & 
Investment clarified: 

 

 The Property & Investment team had internal surveyors and worked closely with 
Procurement and Health & Safety.  

 It was agreed that examples of reports that Mears used to document inspections 
would be provided at a future Area Housing Panel. 

 
13.4 RESOLVED – That the Panel agreed to note the report. 
 
14 SOMERSET POINT SPRINKLER PROJECT 
 
14.1 The Head of Housing Strategy Property & Investment introduced the report and 

highlighted: 
 

 The sprinkler project was part of the investment programme. 

 The Council worked closely with the fire service to ensure the statutory fire safety 
guidelines were upheld. They wished to promote the use of sprinklers in high rise 
blocks. 

 Somerset Point was considered a high risk building as the majority of residents were 
elderly and it was high rise.  

 The report included the process that was taken, the precautions that were taken to 
prevent disruptions for residents and feedback received. 

 A future report will be presented at Housing & New Homes Committee in November 
2016 to discussion the installation of sprinkler systems in other high rise blocks across 
the city. 

 
14.2 In response to queries from the Panel the Head of Housing Strategy Property & 

Investment clarified: 
 

 The fire service would determine which properties were higher risk and the majority of 
these would be high rise blocks. 

 The fire service and the council had statutory duties to complete annual checks of the 
properties in the city; however, the sprinkler system would be an additional safety 
precaution. 

 The sprinklers were isolated and would not set off the sprinklers in every room of the 
flats, unless necessary. A pilot trial was completed in a test flat and positive feedback 
had been received from the residents that had attended.  

 Elderly and disabled residents that lived in flats above ground floor level should have 
additional provisions in place.  

 
14.3 RESOLVED – That the Panel agreed to note the report. 
 
15 NEW HOMES FOR NEIGHBOURHOODS UPDATE 
 
15.1 RESOLVED – That the Panel agreed to note the report. 
 
16 CITY WIDE REPORTS 
 
15.1 RESOLVED – That the Panel agreed to note the reports. 
 
17 ANY OTHER BUSINESS 



 

4 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: CENTRAL AREA 
 

16 SEPTEMBER 2016 

 
17.1 The following points were raised by residents and Officers: 
 

 Cladding often needed planning permission; therefore, planned works could be 
delayed or cancelled. 

 The Chair encouraged residents to contact Officers with suggestions of future items 
that could be discussed at Area Housing Panels. 

 
 
The meeting concluded at 3.35pm 
 
Signed Chair 

Dated this  day of 
 


